CITY OF OWOSSO
2018 FEE SCHEDULE

Effective July 1, 2018

ASSESSING
Application fee for
[0 0] ][ PP UP PP PTPPRP $25.00
[0 A=Y o) 11 TSRS $25 + $10 each additional
Application fee for IFEC eXIENSION ......cccooiiiiie e $500.00

Application fee for IFT tax abatement — Not to exceed limits of Statute MCL 207.555(3) in
which the lesser of the actual cost of processing the application or 2% of total property taxes
abated during the term that the exemption certificate is in effect can be charged

[Ey =1 o] 5] a1 o o OO PR PPPRRRRPR $1,500.00

EXEMPLON COMIICAIE ... .ueiiiiiiii it s e e st e e eaaeeas $1,500.00
Application fee for industrial development diStricCt .............cccoorieiiii i $1,500.00
Application fee for industrial facilities

[ T a Y o1 o] o= T4 1o LR $1,500.00

Exemption certificate tranSTer ... ... $500.00
Application fee for Project COSE FEVISION .......coiuuiiiiiiiiie ittt s $500.00
Application fee for ProjECt EXIENSION. .........uii ittt s s $500.00

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Building permits include a base fee in addition to the following fees:

Income limit fee waiver — Building permits and inspections will be required. However, permit fees will be
waived for owner occupied residential buildings for households that have annual incomes less than 30%
of the Michigan State Housing Development Authority (MSHDA) area Minimum Income (AMI). The
waiver will cover permits for bringing a structure into code compliance and for replacement of roofs,
windows, and siding. To qualify, the applicant must submit Michigan or Federal 1040 tax returns for the
last three years along with any other financial and ownership information required for determination.

Accessory structure - zoning compliance - 200 sq. feet and UNder...........ooocciiiieiee i, $50.00
Accessory structure — zoning compliance — over 200 sq. feet..........ccccceveeeeennns $50.00 + building permit fee
27 TSI =TSRRI $30.00
Building board of appeals appliCation fEE ...........uuuuiuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e $200.00
Building permit fee (add $30.00 base fee and $50.00 per inspection is additional)

..Up to $1000 — includes base fee and 1 iINSPECLION.........cccuviiiiiieeii e e e e e eanes $80.00
..$1,001 to $2,000 — includes base fee and 1 INSPECLION ........ceeeviviieeiiiie e $110.00
52,001 t0 $50,000 ....000uuuuerernrnrnriiiraririrararararerer e ———————————— $60.00 + $10.00 per $1,000 over $2,000
..$50,001 t0 $500,000 ... ..uuuueee e $540 + $10.00 per $1,000 over $50,000
..$500,001 ANd ADOVE ......uuvveeriiiiiriiiriieiiriririririrererarererererererererenes $5,000 + $6.00 per $1,000 over $500,000
Demolition (add $30.00 base fee to permit and $50.00 per inspection is additional)

..Based on size of building.........cccccoiiiiiiiiiis $180.00 + $1.00 per sq. ft. over 2,000 sq. feet
..Garage — includes base fee + 1 INSPECHON ..........uuuuuiuiuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e $110.00
..House — includes base fee and 1 iNSPECHION ............uuuuuiuuuruiiiiiiiiiiiirerrreerar .. $180.00
Fence zoning — reSIAENTIAL .........ciii i e e e e e st e e e e e e s e seaarereeeeeeesaaanes $80.00
FENCE — COMMEICIAL......cii it same as building permit fees
Home occupation — type B NOME PEIMIL.......coo i e e $50.00
Inspections (including re-inspection fee — commercial and residential) each............cccccvvvveeeeiiiinnen, $50.00
LIiCEeNSE/TEQISIIAtiON TEE .....ciiiiii ittt et e e s st e e e st e e e s e b e e e e nrbeeeeaae $0.00
MISC. reviews (CONCIEE, ANTENNEAS) .....i.uuiieiiiiiieeiitiiie ettt e ettt e e sttt e e s tbe e e e s tbe e e e sbbe e e e sbbeeeesnbreeesnneeeas $50.00
1] o T1= 741, oo ] = gl = o o - PSSR $250.00
1YoV o N o011 [T T PSSR $200.00
Penalty for work prior to obtaining permit ..........ccccovvee i cost of permit + $175.00
PIAN FEVIBW ...ttt ettt e e e oo oo e bttt e e e e e e s e ambbbeeeeeaeeeaannnbeeeaaaeaeanns 55% of permit fee



o Plan reVIEW SPECIAL ......ccoo it e e $100.00 + cost

..Plan review (plans are returned to applicant for modifications/resubmittal) .............. $50.00 + $60.00/hour
Roofing permit — residential Up t0 $5,000 ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie et $80.00
Roofing permit — residential $5,001 t0 10,000 ..........ccoiiieiiieiiiieiiie et e ecree et sre e sre e sre e sbe e sabeesreeens 130.00
Roofing permit — residential over $10,000 .........ccccociiiiiieiiee e same as building permit fees
Roofing permit — COMMEICIAL ..........eeviiiiiiiiii e same as building permit fees
RS o 11 o SRR $80.00
1[0 | o OO PP TOPPPPOPPPPN $0.40/ sq. foot
. TeMPOTary SigN (90 GAYS) .....ueeeeiueieie ittt ettt ettt e s s e e e s st et e s s bb e e e aanb bt e e e anbn e e e e anbreeeeanens $50.00
Swimming pool permit — above ground (zoning comMplianCe) .......cccooeveieieie e $50.00
Swimming pool permit — in groUNd........cccoooiioiiiiieii e same as building permit fees
I 10 G =] [0 )Y R PRPPRRN $100.00
Temporary structures (tents, contractor’'s mobile offices, etC.) ....ccccccvvvivii $60.00
Wheel chair ramp & door modification (residential — permit required)..........cceeveveeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, no fee
Windows — residential (3 or fewer DY OWNE) ........oovvviiiiiiiiiie $50.00
Windows — residential (4 or more / all commercial properties) ........cccccvvevrivererriieeennnn same as permit fees
Electrical

Electrical permits include a base fee plus the following fees (inspections are additional)

2 FTSY I (-SSR $30.00
2 T T oo =T o [ g TT= L (=] U PRTPPRRPRRI $15.00
2] =T g Lo o o o £ PP TPPRRPRRIN $15.00
Feeders — bus duct (per 50 ft. or fraction thereof) ... $15.00
1N 1= 1 g TSV (=) RSP R $150.00
Fire alarm system — each additional pull SEAtION ...........ooouuiiiiiiii e $15.00
T = (ot I U 1 B 1Y (= S $15.00
LT T Vo [ USRS $50.00
(1o ol (o e (=TS (o 1=l o - | PSSP $25.00
GENETALOr — COMIMEBICIAL . .eiiiitiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e s bb et e e s bb e e e e snbb e e e e snbeeeeeanbeeeeesnneeeas $50.00
Inspections (including re-inspection fee, commercial, and residential) each..........c.ccccoovciveeeeeeniiinns $50.00
Special/Safety INSPECHIONS ..o e e e e e e e e s e st eeeae e s s s nsrabaeeeaeeessnnsrnaeeeees $75.00
LicenSe/regiStration fEE ...... ... it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nneeeee $0.00
Y[ ] o 1=YfaqTeTo 0] = gl oo 10 o= T TR ERTT P $100.00
Motors
Up t0 20 KVA oF HP, 1-25 UNItS (BACKH) ....uuiiiieiii ittt sttt e e st e e e e e e s ennnnbaaneaae s $15.00
Up to 20 KVA or HP, (each additional unit after 25) ..........cccuiiirieiiiiiiieece e $5.00
Over 20 KVA or HP, 1-25 UNItS (BACH).......cceiiiiiiie ettt ettt s st e e e s e e e e e e e snrneeees $15.00
Over 20 KVA or HP, (each additional unit after 25) ...........ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e $7.00
Penalty for work prior to obtaining Permit ............cceeeiiiieeeiiiie e cost of permit + $175.00
PLAN TEVIBW.......eeiiieiiee ettt e e e e e $100.00/hr. (minimum 1 hour)
Outlets/receptacles/fixtures/other (per 25 or fraction thereof) .........cccccviiiiiiii i $10.00
Power outlets — air conditioner/range/dryer/dishwasher/garbage disposal — each ..............cccccevvnnee. $15.00
Service
(020 [0 = 120 SRR $25.00
P20 100 o o1 RSP $30.00
o100 0 o1 o1 USSR $35.00
SO 2 0O = 4 o o RS $40.00
(@YY a2 00 J= T o1 USSR $45.00
Sub panels
(00O 1o o] oS PO OTPPTTI $25.00
P20 G0 I 0 o1 PP UPPPPPPPR $30.00
BOL-800 GMIPS .. eteeeeeiiiretit et e e ettt et e e e sttt e e e e e et et e e e e e et et et e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e n e e ae s $35.00
BOL-1200 GMIPS -ttt ete e e ettt et e e e st et e e e e e e e bt et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e n e rreaee s $40.00
OVET 1200 @IMIS .eieirtteeete e e e et e et e e e st e e e e e e e s s s e et e e e e s e aa s e e e et e e e e s e e bbb e e et e e e e e sa st s r e e et e e e s e annrnnneeeeeas $45.00
L (o 1= SRR SRP $75.00



AVAY T L= T TU ES S o1 o oL SRRSO $150.00
Mechanical — commercial/industrial

Mechanical permits include a base fee plus the following fees (inspections are additional)

B FB ettt e e e e e b e e e et e e e e e et b e aeeeee e e e e nbreeeaeeeeeaannnes $30.00
Air conditioning and refrigeration

ADSOIPLION UNIES/CRIIET .....eiiiiiii et e s anb e e enees $90.00

Centrifugal UNIS/CRIIIET ........cii it e et e e s e e e s anbeeeeaaes $90.00
(000 101 o] (17T e ST T 0 N o1 o SRR $45.00
COMPIESSOr — OV 50 N $70.00
Heat PUMPS — 1.5-15 N . e e e e e st e e e e e e e e st eae e e e e e s s asannbeneeeeeesaannes $35.00
Air handlers (self-contained units ventilation & exhaust fans)

Under 1,500 cfm (piping fee iNCIUAE)..........uuuuuiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiieieiaieieeeeerereeeerereeeeernrerersrerseseseerernrnnes $35.00

ST 010 010100 o o PSPPSR $45.00

(@Y7 i KO TN 000 1o o $100.00
Air handlers (thru-the-wall fan COil VENTS).........ooiiiiiiiiii e $15.00

Breeching & combustion to appliance — When required ..o $60.00
ChimnNey — fAaCIOrY DUIIL........ooie e e e e $60.00
Cooling towers w/ reservoirs

CapaCity UNAEr 500 Gal.......oiiiiiiiieiiiiie ittt e e sttt e e s rbb et e e s abbe e e e s abbeeeesbaeeeeane $50.00

(0= 1o Tod 14V )Y B0 L0 o - | PSPPI $85.00
(O3 (=T 4o F= Lo =T PRSP $50.00
Ducts, insulation and fire suppression systems — duct system based on bid price

UNAEE $3,000 ...eeeeiiiiiee it ettt et e et e e e sttt e e e sttt e e e e st beea e e st beee e e tbeeeeasbeaeeansbeeeeantbeaeeantaeeeeantaeeeenntees $40.00

$3,000 10 $6,999 ....eiiiiiiiiie ittt e a e et t e e e e bae e e e ntaeaeaantae e e e nraeaeennrns $50.00

B7,000 10 14,999 ...ttt e e et — e e et e e e e — e e e tae e e e ataeaeaaataeaeaanres $85.00

OVEI $15,000 ....oveiiieiiiiiee ettt $10.00 fee per each $3,000 + $85.00
Electronic air cleaner With WaShET ...........ooo i $50.00
Evaporator coils

180,000 BTU AN UNAET ....eiiiiiiiiieeiiiiee ettt ettt et e ettt e e s sttt e e s sbbeeeessbbeeeesabbeeeesbbeeeesbaeeeeanes $40.00

180,000 BTU BN OVEI .....teiiiiiiiiiie et iee e siteee e st ee e sttt e e e sttt e e e stbe e e e s sbbeeeeaabbeeeesabbeeeesbbeeeeabbeeeesnbaeeeeanes $45.00
Fire suppression systems — based on bid price

UNAET $2,000 ...ceiiiiiiiiiie ettt e sttt e e ettt e e e e ekt e e e e e bt eee e e tbeeeeastaeeeeanteeeeaastaeeeaastaeeeeantaeeeeansaeeeennes $75.00

B2,000 10 B7,999 ...eiiiiiiiiii ettt e e ettt e e ——— e e e ——— e e et ae e e e ntaaaeaanraeeeannraes $90.00

OVET $8,000 .....oeiiiieiiei ettt ettt et e e st e e e et e e sab e e sbe e e etae e sbeeesbeeearteeaebeeesareeabeaan $15.00 fee + $90.00
Gas burning equipment — new and/or conversion

400,000 BTU and under (piping fee iNClUded) ..........cocuiiiiiiiiiieiii e $50.00

Over 400,000 BTU (piping fee iNCIUAEA) .........eeiiiiiiiiiiei e $60.00
L LU0 a1 11 1= SRS PRTP $25.00
el a =T = Lo § = Y- el o (USRS USPPRRN $40.00
Inspections — each (iNCIUdiNG re-INSPECTION) ........uiiiiiiiiiee it e e e e $50.00

SpPECIal/SAEtY INSPECTION ......eiiiiieiieitie ettt et e ab et e e s et e s aabb e e e s annneee s $75.00
Insulation — duct, piping, and/ tanks — based on bid price

UNAEE $2,000 ...ceieiiiiiieeitiie et et ettt e e sttt e e e sttt e e e sttt e e ettt e e e aatbe e e e anbbe e e e anbbeeeeanbbeaeeanbaeeeeanbeeeeennneas $40.00

$2,000 10 B7,999 ....eiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e b e e e R bt e e e anbae e e e nbaa e e e nnreas $50.00

OVET $8,000 .....ooiviieeiiie ettt et e e et eae e ete e eaae e eaae e $15.00 fee per each $3,000 + $50.00
(I od e gy oo L] (= LA L0 == PP PPPPPPRS $0.00
LPG & fuel oil tanks (underground add $5.00 additional) (piping fee included)

276 10 550 QAN ....eieeieieiie ittt b e b e aannee s $60.00

LT I (o T2 10 10 I o T VUSSP $100.00

Each additional tank............cccccveiviieiiiiiciiiineeeees add 50% of associated fee based on largest tank size
Oil burner

New and/or conversion, under 5gal/hour (piping fee included) ...........ocveiiiiiiiinii e $60.00

New and/or conversion, over 5 gal/hour (piping fee included) ..........c.ocoeeiiiiiiiiniii e $90.00
Penalty for work prior to obtaining Permit .............ccccevvveimiiiiieiiieiieiee .. cost of permit + $175.00



PIAN FEVIEW ... uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieietetab bbb bbb be b e babebebebebebebebebebebebabesebebssssesernres $100.00/hour — minimum 1 hour
Refrigeration systems

UNAEr 5 NP (SPIE SYSIEIM) ... e e e et e e e e e e e e s e st a e e e e e e e e sannnrnneeaeeeas $35.00
5 NP t0 50 NP (SPIIL SYSTEIM) ... eiiiiiiiieiiiiii ettt et e e e e e anneee s $45.00
OVEr 50 NP (SPIE SYSTEM) ...ttt sb e e e abb et e e sbb e e e anbbe e e e snnneee s $75.00
Self-CONTAINEA UNILS .....eiiiiieiiiiie et e e e e e e s bbb e e e e e e e e snbbeeeeeaeeesannntreneeaeeeas $50.00
Solar equipment/each panel (piping fee INCIUAE) .........ocviiiiiiiiiii e $30.00
Unit heaters — hot water, gas, or steam
200,000 BTU and under (piping fee iNCluded) ............cooiiiiiiiiii e $30.00
Over 200,000 BTU (piping fee iNCluded) ..........ccovvveiiiiiiiieeee e $40.00
Mechanical-residential
Base fee — N0 iNSpection INCIUAEM ... $30.00
Boiler: 200,000 BTU's and under (piping fee included).............cccoe e, $40.00
Boiler: Over 200,000 BTU's (piping fee included) .............oooo oo, $55.00
LT 011 - =V SRR $35.00
DaMPETS (U1 KINAS).....eeeeiiieet ettt et s bt e e et e e et e e e b $15.00
Duct system
L L To (TG 7010 O $30.00
$3,000 10 $6,999 ..ot a e e e e e e e et e e e et e e e aanres $35.00
B7,000 10 BL5,000 .....uereiieiieiie ettt e e e e e e s e e e et e e e e rae e e aaraeeeanres $40.00
OVEI B15,000 ...ooviiiiieiiieiie ettt ste et sttt e e reere e $7.00 per each $1,000 + $40.00
(g Tz LU ) - o RSP $15.00
Gas burning equipment - new and/or conversion,
400,000 BTU's and under (piping fee included)...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e $40.00
Over 400,000 BTU's (piping fee iNCIUded) .........ccuuriiiiiiiaiiiieeeee e $55.00
Gas PIPING/EACKH OULIEL .......coiiiiieiitee e e e $15.00
[ o (=1 1o g 4 L] (=1 1/ o =T U T T S $50.00
LTS o LT 1) R $50.00
Safety or evaluation inspections - single family dwellings ........cccccooviiiiiiiii i $75.00
Other buildings/per hour or parts ther€of..........coov i $50.00
Investigation fee (for work performed without a permit)/per hour or parts thereof........................ $75.00
LicenSe/regiStration fEE ... ..o it e e e e e e e e eeaaaeean None
LPG & fuel oil tanks (underground add additional $10) (piping fee included)...........ccccooeeerieennee. $30.00
[ ToTo [0 =T gl o o] 1 o TR $150.00
Oil burner - new and/or conversion (piping fee included)...........cccvvveiieie e, $45.00
Penalty for work prior to obtaining permit..........cccccccvviveiee e Cost of permit + $175.00
PLAN TEVIBW ...ttt sttt e e e $100.00/hour — 1 hour minimum
Solar equipment/each panel (piping fee INCUded) ..........coooiiiiiiiiii i $100.00
Solid fuel equipment (complete) - wood stove, prefab fireplaces, stoves, and add-on
T = Vo = TR $45.00
TWO-TAMIIY AWEITING ..ottt e s e s naneeee s $150.00
QAT (T g T T SRS $15.00
LAV T L= o To TN F = o 1= 1 oL SRR $125.00
Plumbing
Base fee — N0 inSpection iINCIUAEM ... $30.00
Connection building drain-building SEWET ...........cccoviviiiiiii e, $15.00
Fixtures, floor drains, water connected applianCes ..., $15.00
[ [0 (= o 0o 1 (=4 1= S 0 o USSR $45.00
18] oL =Tt i o] TP PTUPRUPPPRN $50.00
Special/safety inspection (includes certification fee) ..........cccvvievieeiiiiiiii e $75.00
LICENSE/regiSIration fEE .......ooi ittt e e None
Manholes — catCh BasSIiNS/EACK ..........coo i $15.00
1Y/ F o 1] = Ll o o 2 - S SEE $150.00
Penalty for work prior to obtaining permit...........cocceeiiiiii e Cost of permit + $175.00



PIAN FEVIBW vttt e e e e e e ee b s e e e e eees $100.00/hour — minimum 1 hour

Reduced pressure zone back-flowW PreVENEr..........c.vvveviie i $15.00
SEWAGE EJECIONS, SUMIPS turveerieeeeiiurrteeeteeeseiisteereeeeeessasssterrtaaeesaaassntaeraeeessaaasssreereeessaassssseeeeeesannnes $15.00
Sewers (sanitary, storm, or combined): 6 " aNd OVET ........cueieiiiiiiieiiiiie e $15.00
Sewers (sanitary, storm, or combined): [eSS than 6" ............ccooriiiiiiiiie e $15.00
Sewers (connection building drain-building SEWEr) ..........ccviiiiiiiiii e $15.00
Stacks (soil, waste, vent and CONAUCTON) ........coiuiiiiiiiiiee e $10.00
YU oS0 11 I o =] PSR $15.00
TWO-TAMIIY oottt e e per unit - $90 - $180.00
Water diStribULING PIPE: B/A ..o e e e et e e e e e e st r e e e e e s e e nanrraae s $15.00
Water diStribULING PIPE: L . i e e e e s s e e e e e e e s et n e e e e e e e e anntaraereaas $15.00
Water distributing PIPE: 1 /A" ... e e e e e a e e aaa s $20.00
Water distributing PIPE: 1 L/ 2" .ot e e e e a e e e aaa s $30.00
Water diStribULiNg PIPE-0VEE 2" ... s e s nnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns $45.00
Water SEIVICE-1ESS Than 2" ... ... e e e s eb e e $15.00
LAY L Y= AV o A (o T $25.00
LAV Y= A o 0 =T $30.00
WHhOIE NOUSE PEIMIL. ...ttt sttt e e st e e e st e e e snnneeas $120.00
CITY CLERK
Cable teleVvision franChiSE fEE.........uuiiiii e e e e e e e reeeee s 3%
Marriage fee/presided DY MaYOI ..... ...t $10.00
CITY TREASURER

Adult entertainment license fee:

Note: If application denied, 1/2 fee returned. ... $1,500.00

Adult entertainment license renewal fee
Note: a late penalty of $100 if renewal filed less than 60 days before license exp. If

application denied, 1/2 of total fees collected returned...........cccccceeeiiiiciiiinee e, $1,500.00
License renewal
Late fee firSt 15 dAYS ..vvvveeeiiieiieiiee e License Fee + 25%
Late fee beyond 15 days License Fee + 50%Adult entertainment penalties .................... $500.00
Adult entertainMment PENAIIES ........oi i e e e e e e e eeeeas $500.00
Collection fee tax — administrative fee
.............. 1% on all advalorem taxes (on the amounts collected for other units — not City) Potential

to collect Admin. Fee on our own (City) taxes
Property tax late collection fee

SUMIMIET <.ttt e et e e s e e e e e e e s e s nnnne s 2% Additional September

ST 01001 1= G 3% Additional October

ST 010011 =] G 4% Additional November

Winter & any Summer balanCe ... 3% Additional Feb 15th-28th
Return check — as allowed by MCL 600.2952

[ 65 AT 1o 0[] oL T $25.00

Second Incident, etC. iN 12 MONTNS’ tIME .....uuvuiuiiiiiiiiriririririrrrer e e ... $35.00

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Application fee for
PUD ZONING ISIIICE FEVIEW .....vvvvviieieieieieieteieseseestessessssssssssssssesssesssssssesssssssssessssnnssnsrnsnrnnes Cost + 25%
PUD site plan review and /or development agreement Note: The applicant shall reimburse
the city for all fees for city legal counsel and consultant participation in the development

1o (T=T 40 1T o | TR PPRUSRRRR $500.00 + review fees
REZONING FEOUEST ...ttt ettt e e ekt e e sk bt e e st b et e e sbb e e e e abbeeeeabneeeeans $300.00
SHEE PlAN FEVIEW ...ttt et e e $150 + review fees
Special use conditioNS PEIMIL .......c..uiiiiiiiii e $300 + review fees
ZONING VAITANCE .....civeiee e ettt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e et e e e e ab e e e e eeabeeeeaasbeeeeasbeeeesasbaeeeaasbeeeeasbeeeeasres $300.00



Credit reports (if not partnered w/bank or finance group) ......cccoeccvvveeeeeee e, cost + 25%

Historic district permit appliCation fEE ..........uviiiii e None
Medical Marihuana Licensing Facility (new and renewals)...........cccooeoiiiiieviieiiie e $5,000.00
Off-street parking facility/lot application permit (see ordinance/code) .........cccccceeeiiiiiiiieeieeennnns $150.00
Park rental
O3]V (=257 (6 1= 1 | ST P TP PPPPPPPPPRPN $25.00
NON-CILY FESIHEINT ....eeiiitiie ettt e et e et e e e e st bt e e e aabb e e e e anbn e e e eneeas $75.00
Permits ("new use of land" and "new use of building(s))" mentioned specifically in code ............ $30.00
Rental property registration/Per UNit...........ooooio oo $25.00
Rental registration
Non-complianCe fEe, 1St OCCUITENCE ......uuuuureereeieeeeeieeeeereeseereeererererenrrrresrrerrrerererernrerererere $200.00
Non-compliance fee, each additional OCCUITENCE .............eevvveviiviiiiiiiriiieieieiereieieeereeerereeeneees $400.00
Residential entranceway permit (see ordinance/code) ...........ccccceveiiii $150.00
Special exceptions application/permit, conditional use or temporary use permit by ZBA (see
(o]0 [T F=TgToT=T T o (=) PP PR PPN $200.00
Temporary uses for administrative approval — forthcoming ordinance .............ccccccceeeevvicviveennnn. $75.00
Zoning board of appeals, appeal application fEe.........ccuuiii i $300.00
GENERAL
Notary
N o] B L= o =T o | PR $10.00
=T [0 1= 0| RSP S $5.00
Rental conference room between 8:00 am to 5:00 pm
Yo day UP 10 fOUI NOUIS ..eeiiiiiiiiiic ettt e e e st e e e sta e e e e sntaeeeesntaeeeeas $30.00
FUIT DAY ©eiieiieiiiee ettt et e ettt e e st e e e e atb e e e e ss b e e e s e nsbe e e e ansbeeeeansbeeeeansbeaeeannes $60.00
Organization of which the City iS @ MEMDEr .........ociiiiii e None
Rental council chambers between 8:00 am to 5:00 pm
LU0 I (o 0 {001 g o 10T =SS $30.00
]| 0 - S $60.00
Organization of which the City iS @ MEMDET ........cceiiiiiiei e None

HISTORICAL COMMISSION - Funds go to back to Historical Commission
Admission Curwood Castle

AQUIE ..ttt et a et e e e b aea e Donation Request $5.00

(01311 To [P PURRO Donation Request $2.00
Rental Curwood Castle

First hour ($50.00 refundable) ..........cooiiiiiiiiii e $250.00

Each additional NOUT .........ooiiiii et e e et e e e bae e e e eneees $55.00
Rental Gould House

First hour ($50.00 refundable) .........c..coiiiiiiiiece et $250.00

Each additional NOUK ...t e e e e e e e $55.00
Rental Gould House apartment #2

=T 0o 1 o SRS $750.00

Note: reduction in rate if [ONG LEIM ........eiiii i $650.00
Rental Gould House apartment #3

=T 0o 1 o USRS $750.00

Note: reduction in rate if [ONG LEIM ........eiiiii i $650.00

PUBLIC SAFETY
Ambulance fees — adjusted to the screen rates approved by commercial insurance companies

T = (o 11 = T 1] o Lo o USRS $250.80
DO ICENSE ...ttt see ordinance**none currently**
False alarm fee — fee may be waived by authority of Public Safety Director

First call iN 12 MONTNS ... e e e e e et e e e e e e e e sennaaaeeeee s None

Second false alarm in 12 MONTNS.......c.ooiiiii s $10.00



Each additional false alarm in calendar Year. ........ccccccovviiiiiiiie e $25.00

Late fee(s) (in eXCess Of 10 dAYS) ..ccuvvvrrereeeiiiiiiiiiiee et e e saaee e e 10% of fee + 6% interest
Fire house demONSITAtiONS ..........uviiiiie it e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e s e snnnraneeaaees donation only
L 1= (1 o PP RSP $500.00 to ins co
TN oI C=To Rt A= 11 [o] o [P P OO OO P PP UPPPPPP $10.00
Liquor license appliCation fEE ........coiiiiiii e e $10.00
LiQUOT lICENSE CRANGES ... .ttt s b e e st e e s e e e $50.00
Liguor license owWNership tranSTer.........ooi i $150.00
Portable breath test (PBT)

22 4T 11 o SRR $15.00

LT {100 T 11 o SRR $30.00
Sex offender initial regiStration ...........ooovviiiiii i $35.00

Parking fines — defined in Section 33 of the Owosso Municipal Code
Abandoned car

Paid WItNIN 7 QAYS ..o e $15.00

L= Lo RN T I 7 0 - £SO $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 GAYS .....eeeeeeiiiiee ittt ettt e et ba e $45.00
Across parking line

Paid WItNIN 7 AAYS ..eeoiiiiiie ettt $15.00

Paid WIthin 14 GAYS ....veeiiiiiiiee ittt ettt s b e e s eabb e e s ebae e e e nanas $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 AYS .....cooiiiiiieiiee e e e e e e e e s st e e e e e e e e satbbre e e e e e e e s annrreaeeas $45.00
Blocking alley

Paid WItNIN 7 AAYS ..eeeiiiiiiee ettt e e e s e e e et e e et e e e e tae e e e nnees $15.00

Paid WIthin 14 GAYS ....cveiieeiiiiee ettt et e e e et e e e st e e e s bbe e e e sntbe e e e sntaeeeenneeas $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 GAYS ....ovviieiiiiie ettt e e e et e e e st e e e sbbe e e e sntaeeeennraeeeennees $45.00
Blocking driveway

Paid WIthin 7 AYS ..eeeeeeieiiiiei et s e e e e s s e e e e e s s s e e e e e e e e e e e s $15.00

Paid WIthin 14 AYS ....ccoi i e e e e e s e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e annrrnne s $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 AYS ....ccoi i e e e e e e e e e e s s e e e e e s s s e e e e e e e e e nraane s $45.00
Blocking traffic

Paid WIthin 7 DAYS ..eeeeeeiiiiiieeie e e e e e e e st e e e e e st a e e e e e e e e annpaaaees $15.00

Paid WIthin 14 QAYS ....c.veiieiiiiie ettt et e e et e e e et a e e st e e e e e ntae e e e antaeeesantaeeeenneeas $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 GAYS ....c.vviieiiiiie ettt et e et e e e st e e e e sntae e e e antaeeeennbaeeeenneeas $45.00
Double parking

Paid WItNIN 7 GAYS ...eeiieiieeeieee ettt $15.00

Paid WIthin 14 AYS ....ccooiiiiiiieie e e e s s s e e e e e e s e e e e e e e s s nrn e e e e e e e e annrnneees $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 AYS ....ecoeiiiiiieii e e e e s e s e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e snnbear e e e e e e e e e nnrraeees $45.00
Fifth violation of any above violation within a 30-day period

Paid WIthiN 7 QAYS .veeieee ettt et eabe e ae e $100.00

Paid WIthIN 14 GAYS ....oeeeeeeiiiiiee ettt e et e e e sa b e e e s sa b et e e s anbe e e e s snneeeeaae $100.00

Paid WIthin 30 GAYS .....eeeeeeiiiieeie ittt e et e et e e s b e e e s sibe e e e e nebeeee e $100.00
Moving to evade time limitations

Paid WIthin 7 DAYS ..eeeeeeeiiiiieiic e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s s b a e e e e e e e e e nrnanees $15.00

Paid WIthin 14 AYS .....ccoi ittt s e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e s et e e e e e e e e anrrae e $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 AYS .....ccciiiiiiiiiiee e e s e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e aaraaeees $45.00
Other parking violation

Paid WIthin 7 DAYS ...eeeeeiiiciieiee e e e e s r e e e e e s st e e e e e e e e e nnrnae s $15.00

Paid WIthin 14 AYS ......cooiiiiiiiiicc e e e e s e e e e e e e s st a e e e e e e e e e snnreaees $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 GAYS ......eeeeeeiiiiee ettt bbb e s et e st e e nnnns $45.00
Overtime parking in 3:00 a.m. to 6:00 a.m. zone

Paid WItNIN 7 QAYS ...eeiieiiie e $15.00

L= Lo RN T I 7 0 - £ SPR $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 GAYS .....eeeieeiiiiee ettt ettt e et baee e $45.00
Parked facing wrong way

Paid WIthin 7 DAYS ...ceeeeiiiiiie e e e e s e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e s eanrrnaeeas $15.00



Paid WIthin 14 AYS ....ccceiiiiiieieee e e e s e e e e e e e s et e e e e e e s senenaeeeeeeeeesnnrnaeees $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 AYS ....ccceiiiiiieiiee et e e s e s e e e e e e s e e e e e e e s senbe e e e e e e e e anreaeees $45.00
Parking in prohibited zone

Paid WItNIN 7 QBYS ...eeiieiiiee et $15.00

Paid WItNIN 14 AYS ...eeeeieiieiiie ettt ettt ettt st e e sbe e e s abe e snbe e e sbbe e enbeeennneas $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 GAYS .....eeeeeeiiiie ettt e st e e s e e $45.00
Parking in loading zone

Paid WItNIN 7 ABYS ..ot $15.00

Paid WItNIN 14 AYS ...eeeeieeieiiie ettt sttt e bt e e ssbe e e st e e saeeeenbe e e ateeeenbeeenneeas $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 AYS .....ccciiiiiieiie e e e s e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e e nnranaees $45.00
Parking on sidewalk or crosswalk

Paid WIthin 7 DAYS ..eeeeeeiiiiiieee e e e e s s e e e e e e s s st b e a e e e e e e e e e nanraneees $15.00

Paid WIthin 14 AYS .....ccoooiiiieiic e s e e e e e s s e e e e e e s s s atbea e e e e e e e e s nanranaees $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 AYS .....cooiiiiiie e e e s e e e e e s st e e e e e e s s st e e e e e e e e e e e nanranaees $45.00
Parking at yellow curb

Paid WItNIN 7 GAYS ..ot $15.00

L= Lo RN T 7 0 - £ OSSPSR $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 GAYS ......eeeieiiieie ettt e e $45.00
Parking in handicap zone

Paid WItNIN 7 GAYS ...eiiieiiiie et $50.00

Paid WIthin 14 GAYS ......eeeeiiiiiiee ettt sttt ettt bt e e st e e e sbb e e e s snbaeeeeaaes $100.00

Paid WIthin 30 TAYS .....veeiciieeiiiie ettt a et ae e st e e sba e e ssbeestaeennbeeannes $100.00
Parking within 15 feet of fire hydrant

Paid WItNIN 7 GAYS ..eeeiiieiie ettt e e et e e s tae e e e st e e e e et e e e e nntaeeeeneeas $15.00

Paid WIthin 14 GAYS ....c.veeieiiiiie ettt et e e e st e e e s tbe e e e st e e e e entaeaeeentaeeeenneeas $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 GAYS .....vviieiiiiie ettt e et e e e et e e e s tae e e e s nta e e e e sntaeaeesnraeeeeneeas $45.00
Parking over 12 inches from curb

Paid WIthin 7 AYS ..eeeeeiieciieiee e e e e s e e e e e e e e s st e e e e e e e e e ee s $15.00

L VL0 BTy 1] I 0 - S $30.00

Paid WIthin 30 AYS ....ccii i e e e s e e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e e aee s $45.00
Parking over legal limit in areas other than business districts defined in sec 33-37

Paid WIhIN 7 AYS ..eeeeeiieciieiee et e e e e s e e e e e e e e s et e e e e e e e annraraeeees $15.00

Paid WIthin 14 GAYS ....cvviiieiiiiie ettt et e e st e e e et e e e s sbe e e e esbe e e e e sbeeeeasreeeeennes $30.00

Paid Within 30 AYS ....eceiiiiiiieii et e e e s e s e e e e e e s s e e e e e e s s nnn e e e e e e e anrnne s $45.00

Parking over legal limit in business districts defined in sec 33-37 — 3" and subsequent violations in each
calendar year

Paid WIthin 7 DAYS ..eeveeeiiiciiiieie e e e e s e e e e e s s e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e e nnnannees $15.00
Paid WIthin 14 AYS .....ccoiiiiiieiie et e e e s e e e e e e e s et e e e e e e s snnbe e e e e e e e e e nnnaeneees $30.00
Paid WIthin 30 GAYS ......eeeeeeiiiiee ettt et e st e e s b e e $45.00

Parking of a truck or commercial vehicle with a gross weight in excess of 5 tons or in excess of 22 feet in
length in violation of the provisions of section 5.61 of the Uniform Traffic Code

Paid WItNIN 7 QAYS ..ot $25.00
Paid WItNIN 14 AYS ... eeeeieiieiiie ettt ettt st e et et e e ssbe e e st e e sneeeembe e e saeeesnneeennneas $50.00
Paid WIthin 30 AYS .....ccoiiiiiieiie e s e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e nnrraaees $75.00
Violations/fines
BONFIre PEIMIL ... None
Misdemeanor ...........cccvvveeee e, **see ordinance/code under (b) $500.00 + other stipulations**
Municipal civil infraction —
TS 001 1= 1] SRS $75.00
Y =T oTo g o [0} 1= 0 TS - SO $250.00
Third or subsequent repeat OffENSES ........uuiii i $500.00



Municipal civil infraction - loose dogs
"Code states: "If the dog was impounded by any police officer or other authorized
employee of the city, the owner shall pay the additional sum to the city to reimburse for
said expense as prescribed by resolution of the council.

........................................................................................................................ $25.00 + Pound Fees
PUBLIC SERVICES

CONSLIUCHION NOISE(S) PEIMMIL...cttiiee ittt ettt e e b e et e e e e b e e e s anb e e e s annns $25.00
Flood plain development permit appliCatION ...........ocuiiiiiiiiie e $100.00
IVIOWIIIG .ttt ettt eet ettt e ettt e e ettt e e et e e e st e e e e saba e e e e saaaeeeesatsaeeesasaeeeeaassaeessasreeeeannraeeas Cost + $100.00
Replacement line and grade stakes (see ordinance/code) ............ccccoeeeiiii e, Cost + $100.00
Right of way permit

TS o= Tox 1o o 10 (== PSR $20.00

Y= To W] 1 Yo 1= o 1] | PSPPIt $50.00
ST g 1o T T4 o1V LSRR Cost + $100.00
METRO Act Permit ApPlICAtION FEE ......coiuiiiiiiiiiii e Per statute

| hereby certify that the foregoing document is a true and complete copy of action taken by the Owosso
City Council at the regular meeting of June 4, 2018.

[Arﬁ(j Kirkland, City Clérk
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